

No. 11-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTINE ARMOUR, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Indiana Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RONALD J. WAICUKAUSKI
CAROL NEMETH JOVEN
*Price, Waicukauski
& Riley LLC*
301 Massachusetts Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 633-8787

R. DAVY EAGLESFIELD III
501 Lockerbie Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK T. STANCIL
DANIEL N. LERMAN
LEIF OVERVOLD
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner
& Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. THE CITY'S REASONS FOR ABANDONING THE BARRETT LAW AND FOR FORGIVING UNPAID ASSESSMENTS ARE IRRELEVANT TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
II. THE CITY LACKED A RATIONAL BASIS FOR DISCRIMINATING AMONG NORTHERN ESTATES HOMEOWNERS	5
A. Respondents' Efforts To Avoid Constitutional Scrutiny Are Unavailing	5
B. Respondents Cannot Distinguish <i>Allegheny Pittsburgh</i> and <i>Nordlinger</i>	7
C. Respondents' New Justifications For The City's Discriminatory Tax Scheme Are Meritless.....	12
D. Respondents' Ever-Shifting Justifications Cannot Plausibly Have Been The Reasons For The City's Grossly Discriminatory Tax Scheme	20
III. THE PROPER REMEDY FOR THE CITY'S DISCRIMINATORY TAX TREATMENT IS TO PROVIDE REFUNDS TO PETITIONERS	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	21, 22
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	17
<i>Carmichael v. S. Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937).....	18
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	14, 15
<i>Cox v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 2011 WL 2446702 (S.D. Ind. June 15, 2011)	17
<i>Cox v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 2011 WL 96669 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 11, 2011)	24
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	21
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	18
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	23
<i>Hillsborough v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946).....	23
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	10
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	6
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	15
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989).....	4
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	5
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966).....	6
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	15
<i>Stewart Dry Goods Co. v. Lewis</i> , 294 U.S. 550 (1935).....	17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	15
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	6
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	7
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	14
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	4, 6, 19
 Constitutional Provision	
Ind. Const. Art. 10, § 1	9
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 453	8
Ind. Code § 36-9-36-40	9
Ind. Code § 36-9-36-43	9
Ind. Code § 36-9-37-4	8
Ind. Code § 36-9-37-6	9
Ind. Code § 36-9-37-8.5	16
Ind. Code § 36-9-37-8.5(c).....	9
Ind. Code § 36-9-37-8.5(f).....	18
Ind. Code § 36-9-37-9(b)	9
Ind. Code. § 36-9-37-13	18
Ind. Code. § 36-9-39-15(b)(3).....	8
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-17	8
W. Va. Code § 11-4-8	10
